

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 28^{TH} DAY OF NOVEMBER 2022 AT JUAN M. RELAMPAGOS SESSION HALL, LOON, BOHOL -

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer

Hon. Ana Lisa O. Go

Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos

Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr.

Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas

Hon. Marie Hazel R. Saavedra

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

Hon. Jeanette M. Vidal SB Member
Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso SB Member

Hon. Emalinda A. Veloso

LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

Hon. April Joseph L. Corciega

SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

SICK LEAVE:

Hon. Willou C. Tan SB Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 22-014

Series of 2022

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2 PARAGRAPH 2.1 AND SECTION 3.A. OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE 22-005, SERIES OF 2022 AND SECTIONS 1, 2 UNDER NO. 2, OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE 22-002, SERIES OF 2022 ON THE CREATION AND MANAGEMENT OF LDRRMO IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL

Be it enacted by the 15th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled that:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Amending Section 2, Paragraph 2.1 and Section 3.A. of Municipal Ordinance 22-005, Series of 2022 and Section 1, 2 under no. 2 of Municipal Ordinance 22-002, Series of 2022 on the Creation and Management of LDRRMO in the Municipality of Loon, Province of Bohol.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENTS.

- 2.1. Section 2 Paragraph 2.1 and Section 3.A. of Municipal Ordinance No.22-005, Series of 2022 shall be amended to read as follows:
 - a) Section 2.1. CREATION. There shall be created an office to be known as Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Office in the Municipality of Loon under the Office of the Mayor.
 - b) Section 3.A. MANAGEMENT. Municipal Government Assistant Department Head I (LDRRMO) (SG 22).

- 2.2. Section 1 and Section 2, under No. 2 of Municipal Ordinance No. 22-002, Series of 2022 shall be amended to read as follows:
 - a) Section 1. CREATION OF PLANTILLA POSITIONS:

Positions	Salary Grade	Office
Municipal Government Assistant Department Head I	22	Mayor's Office
(LDRRMO)		

- b) Section 2. QUALIFICATIONS, FUNCTIONS AND RESPONSIBILITIES.
 - 2. Municipal Government Assistant Head I (LDRRMO) (SG 22) MDDRMO

Qualifications:

1. Education: Bachelor's Degree

2. Experience: 3 years experience of relevant experience on DRRM

3. Training: 16 hours of relevant training on DRRM

4. Eligibility: Career Service Professional/2nd Level Eligibility

SECTION 3. **RATIONALE**. The amendments of Section 2, Paragraph 2.1 and Section 3.A. of Municipal Ordinance No.22-005, Series of 2022 and Sections 1 and 2 under no. 2 of Municipal Ordinance 22-002, Series of 2022 are pursuant to Joint Memorandum Circular No. 2014-1 of NDRRMC/DILG/DBM and CSC.

SECTION 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. Section 2 Paragraph 2.1 and Section 3.A. of Municipal Ordinance No. 22-005, Series of 2022, and Sections 1 and 2 under no. 2 of Municipal Ordinance 22-002, Series of 2022 are hereby amended and modified accordingly.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval and compliance of the necessary requirements set by law.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D.

DVINO

Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS

Municipal Mayor

Date Signed: